
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: March 28-29, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(3a) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR STATE-ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS ON THE 

STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

 RESOLUTION STIP1B-A-1112-005 
 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $135,511,000 for the State administered 

Proposition 1B State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Willits Bypass (PPNO 0125F) 

project in Mendocino County, on the State Highway System. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes one State administered Proposition 1B STIP project for 

$135,511,000.  The Department is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an allocation 

at this time. 

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  

 

Resolved, that $135,511,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2010, Budget Act Item 

2660-304-6058 for one State administered Proposition 1B STIP project described in the attached 

vote box. 

 

Be it further resolved, that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 

administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 

perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 

reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B State Transportation Improvement Program, 

Transportation Facilities Account Program. 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List  March 28-29, 2012 

2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Support Expenditures 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(3a)  Proposition 1B –State Administered STIP Project  Resolution STIP1B-1112-005 
on the State Highway System 

1 
$135,511,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MCOG 
Mendocino 

01N-Men-101 
R43.1/49 

 
 

 
Willits Bypass.  In and near Willits from 0.8 mile South of Haehl 
overhead to 1.8 miles south of Reynolds Highway.  Construct 
4-lane freeway bypass, Phase 1. 
 
Final Project Development (GF STIP) :  NA  
  
Final Right of Way Capital (IIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate: $10,225,000    
 Programmed Amount: $12,738,000    
 Adjustment: $   2,513,000  (credit IIP) 
 
Final Right of Way Capital (RIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate: $  1,805,000 
 Programmed Amount: $14,012,000 
 Adjustment: $12,207,000  (credit RIP) 

 
The Ryan Creek/Coho Salmon Mitigation project 
 (PPNO 0125Y, EA 26201) will be split off as follows*: 

PA&ED $   245,000  FY 2011-12  GF STIP 
PS&E $  500,000  FY 2011-12  GF STIP 
R/W Support $      90,000  FY 2012-13  GF STIP 
R/W $      85,000  FY 2012-13  IIP 
R/W $      15,000  FY 2012-13  RIP 
Const Support $    300,000  FY 2013-14  GF STIP 
Const $ 1,870,000  FY 2013-14  IIP 
Const $    330,000  FY 2013-14  RIP 

 
The Wetland/Riparian Mitigation project  
(PPNO 0125X, EA 26202) will be split off as follows*: 

PS&E $     400,000  FY 2011-12  GF STIP 
R/W Support $    314,000 FY 2011-12  GF STIP 
R/W $15,621,000 FY 2011-12  IIP 
R/W $  5,909,000 FY 2011-12  RIP 
Const Support $  2,250,000 FY 2012-13  GF STIP 
Const $22,347,000 FY 2012-13  IIP 
Const $  3,943,000 FY 2012-13  RIP 

 
The Willits Bypass Relinquishment project  
(PPNO 0125W, EA 26203) will be split off as follows*: 

PS&E $1,000,000 FY 2013-14  GF STIP 
R/W Support $   320,000 FY 2013-14  GF STIP 
R/W $    170,000  FY 2013-14  IIP 
R/W $      30,000  FY 2013-14  RIP 
Const Support $    850,000  FY 2015-16  GF STIP 
Const $ 2,926,000  FY 2015-16  IIP 
Const $    516,000  FY 2015-16  RIP 

 
The Sherwood Road – Geometric upgrade project  
(PPNO 0125Z, EA 26204) will be split off as follows*: 

PA&ED $    800,000 FY 2012-13  GF STIP 
PS&E $    800,000  FY 2013-14  GF STIP 
R/W Support $   200,000 FY 2012-13  GF STIP 
R/W $    170,000  FY 2012-13  IIP 
R/W $      30,000  FY 2012-13  RIP 
Const Support $    750,000  FY 2015-16  GF STIP 
Const $ 2,975,000  FY 2015-16  IIP 
Const $    525,000  FY 2015-16  RIP 

 

 
01-0125F 

RIP / 09-10 
CONST 

$17,310,000 
$20,327,000 

 
IIP / 09-10 

CONST 
$146,891,000 
$115,184,000 
0100000005 

4 
262004 

 
 

 
2010-11 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.075.600 

 
2010-11 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.025.700 

 
 

$20,327,000 
 

 
 

$115,184,000 

 

IIP Construction adjustment of $31,707,000 will 
be programmed on to the children projects 
along with IIP R/W credit of $2,513,000 and 
$11,944,000 to come from Interregional shares. 
 
RIP Construction increase of $3,017,000 and 
RIP funding for the children projects will come 
from $12,207,000 RIP Right of Way credit along 
with a net increase of $2,108,000 to come from 
Mendocino county Regional shares. 
 
(As part of this allocation request, the 
Department is requesting a 24 month extension 
to the period of project completion, from 36 
months to 60 months.) 
 
(A 20-month time extension for allocation of   
FY 2009-10 funds was approved under Waiver 
10-48 and expired on 2/29/12.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – E-07-15, 7-
26-07.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  The daily vehicle hours of 
delay saved is 3664 hours and the daily peak 
person minute saved is 10 minutes. 
 


	2.5g3a_BI_Prop 1B TFA State on SHS
	2.5g3a_Att rev

